A RESOLUTION

21-603

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

October 11, 2016

To approve proposed rules to establish procedures for the Office of Public-Private Partnerships.

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this resolution may be cited as the "Office of Public-Private Partnership Rules Approval Resolution of 2016".

Sec. 2. Pursuant to section 301(c)(2) of the Public-Private Partnership Act of 2014, effective March 11, 2015 (D.C. Law 20-228; D.C. Official Code § 2-274.01(c)(2)), the Mayor transmitted to the Council proposed rules to establish procedures for the Office of Public-Private Partnerships. The proposed rules were published in the D.C. Register on April 29, 2016 (63 DCR 6657). The Council approves the proposed rules as submitted.

Sec. 3. Transmittal.

The Council shall transmit a copy of this resolution, upon its adoption, to the Mayor, the City Administrator, the Executive Director of the Office of Public-Private Partnerships, and the Administrator of the Office of Documents and Administrative Issuances.

Sec. 4. Fiscal impact statement.

The Council adopts the fiscal impact statement in the committee report as the fiscal impact statement required by section 4a of the General Legislative Procedures Act of 1975, approved October 16, 2006 (120 Stat. 2038; D.C. Official Code § 1-301.47a).

Sec. 5. Effective date.

This resolution shall take effect immediately.